The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial information are described in
the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial information. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information should be read together with the Company’s historical financial statements, which are included in the Company’s latest
annual report on Form 10-K and Dimension’s historical financial statements, which are incorporated by reference into the Company’s current report on Form
8-K filed on November 7, 2017.

ULTRAGENYX PHARMACEUTICAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

 Ultragenyx
Dimension January

1, 2017 through
November 7, 2017

Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 2,612  $ 14,291  $ 1,625 4(a)  $ 18,528
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales  1   —   —   1
Research and development  231,644   48,145   11,083 4(b)   290,872
Selling, general and administrative  99,909   16,844   (13,521) 4(c)(d)   103,232

Total operating expenses  331,554   64,989   (2,438)   394,105
Loss from operations  (328,942)   (50,698)   4,063   (375,577)
Interest income  4,074   (110)   (2,168) 4(e)   1,796
Other income (expense)  6,530   —   —   6,530
Benefit from income taxes  16,199   —   —   16,199
Net loss $ (302,139)  $ (50,808)  $ 1,895   $ (351,052)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (7.12)   4(f)  $ (8.27)
Shares used in computing net loss per share,
   basic and diluted  42,453,135   4(f)   42,453,135

See accompanying notes

2

1. Description of the Transaction
On October 2, 2017, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the Merger Agreement) with Dimension and Mystic River

Merger Sub Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, pursuant to which the Company acquired Dimension. In connection with the Merger
Agreement, the Company, on behalf of Dimension, paid a $2.9 million termination fee to REGENXBIO Inc. (REGENXBIO), as a result of a previously